505802191 12/04/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5849020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROSERV UK LIMITED	08/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLAXTON ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED		
Street Address:	BURESIDE HOUSE, NORTH RIVER ROAD		
Internal Address:	GREAT YARMOUTH		
City:	NORFOLK		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	NR301TE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9592568
Patent Number:	10119373

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)573-2005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6125732000

Email: uspto.patents@dbclaw.com

Correspondent Name: DICKE, BILLIG & CZAJA, PLLC

Address A line 1.

Address Line 1: FIFTH STREET TOWERS

Address Line 2: 100 SOUTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 2250
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D5145.103.101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBIN A. SANNES
SIGNATURE:	/Robin A. Sannes/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019

Total Attachments: 8

source=46. Project Falcon US Patent assignment signed DML#page1.tif source=46. Project Falcon US Patent assignment signed DML#page2.tif source=46. Project Falcon US Patent assignment signed DML#page3.tif

PATENT 505802191 REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0829

source=46. Project Falcon US Patent assignment signed DML#page4.tif source=46. US Patent Assignment (Signed and Dated) (27638938_1)#page1.tif source=46. US Patent Assignment (Signed and Dated) (27638938_1)#page2.tif source=46. US Patent Assignment (Signed and Dated) (27638938_1)#page3.tif source=46. US Patent Assignment (Signed and Dated) (27638938_1)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT AND/OR RATIFICATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, Proserv UK Limited, a Scotland limited company ("Assignor") owns rights to certain new and useful methods, devices, and/or systems that is disclosed, taught, and/or claimed in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A (the "Patents")

WHEREAS, Claxton Engineering Services Limited, an England limited company ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to, and possession of, the subject matter disclosed and claimed in the Patents, including any tangible materials, know-how and trade secrets related thereto (hereafter, collectively, the "Inventions"); and the entire and exclusive right, title, interest in and to, and possession of, the Patent, including rights to claim priority thereto (hereafter, collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of August 1, 2019, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to, and possession and use of, the aforesaid Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the right to file and prosecute applications for patent in the name of Assignee and/or Assignor; all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any patent or other right that is based on the Intellectual Property; and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer and assignment had not been made;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such patents or related property right assigned hereunder or record the assigned rights on such, to Assignee, as the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the same:

AND Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement, instrument or assignment in conflict herewith, and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license or right;

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns the Intellectual Property, and that Assignor will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, counterpart, renewal, reexamination, substitute or extension of said Patents or related property right;

71710886v 1 0029327/00002

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid inventions, Patents, and intellectual Property known to it, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding when requested to do so.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

ASSIGNOR: Prosery UK Limited	
By: D. W. S. L48SSCO Name: DAVIS L48SSCO Title: DIRECTEE	
ASSIGNEE:	
Claxton Engineering Services Limited	
By:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set his/her/its hand.

Schedule A

	Patent No.	Issue Date	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Têtle	Status
incomme	10.119.373	11/06/2018	14/717.518	5/20/2015	Cutting Tool	Granted
	9.592.568	3/14/2017	14/722,657	5/27/2015	Subsea Welding Apparatus and Method	Granted

PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0834

ASSIGNMENT AND/OR RATIFICATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, Proserv UK Limited, a Scotland limited company ("Assignor") owns rights to certain new and useful methods, devices, and/or systems that is disclosed, taught, and/or claimed in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A (the "Patents")

WHEREAS, Claxton Engineering Services Limited, an England limited company ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to, and possession of, the subject matter disclosed and claimed in the Patents, including any tangible materials, know-how and trade secrets related thereto (hereafter, collectively, the "Inventions"); and the entire and exclusive right, title, interest in and to, and possession of, the Patent, including rights to claim priority thereto (hereafter, collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of August 1, 2019, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to, and possession and use of, the aforesaid Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the right to file and prosecute applications for patent in the name of Assignee and/or Assignor; all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any patent or other right that is based on the Intellectual Property; and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer and assignment had not been made;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such patents or related property right assigned hereunder or record the assigned rights on such, to Assignee, as the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the same:

AND Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement, instrument or assignment in conflict herewith, and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license or right;

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns the Intellectual Property, and that Assignor will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, counterpart, renewal, reexamination, substitute or extension of said Patents or related property right;

71710886v.1 0029327/00002

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid Inventions, Patents, and Intellectual Property known to it, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding when requested to do so.

[Signature Page Follows]

ASSIGNOR:
Proserv UK Limited

By:
Name:
Title:

Claxton Engineering Services Limited

By:
Name:

Kwin Overdan

Title:

Divertar

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set his/her/its hand.

Schedule A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Title	Status
10,119,373	11/06/2018	14/717,518	5/20/2015	Cutting Tool	Granted
9,592,568	3/14/2017	14/722,657	5/27/2015	Subsea Welding Apparatus and Method	Granted

4

PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0838